following adjustments in the consolidated financial statements:

a. Reduction in the December 31, 2023 ending balance of inventory resulting from the

correct application of inventory accounting policies.
b. Reduction in the advances to suppliers presented under trade and other receivables and

prepaid expenses and deposits presented under input value-added taxes and other current
assets to consistently apply and reflect correct accounting policies for goods that were
already delivered and expenses already incurred against trade and other payables and
contract liabilities.

c. Increase in cost of sales for inventories sold in 2023 resulting from the adjustments
described in (a) and (b) above.

The restatement for the six months period June 30, 2024 pertains to the take-up of additional
cost of sales for inventories sold. Financial statement line items that were not affected by the
change have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

Interim Consolidated Statement of income for the three months period June 30, 2024:

As previously

 stated
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Costs and expenses
 Cost of sales 9,609,472 97,700 9,707,172
Income before income tax 257,272 (97,700) 159,572
Net income 170,929 (97,700) 73,229
Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Parent (22,135) (95,756) (117,891)
 Non-controlling interest 193,064 (1,944) 191,120
 170,929 (97,700) 73,229
Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Common Share -
Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent (0.08) (0.33) (0.41)

Iterim Consolidated Statement of cash flow for the three months period June 30, 2024:

As previously

 stated
Effect of

 restatement As restated

Profit before income tax 257,272 (97,700) 159,572
Operating income before working capital

changes 1,301,717 (97,700) 1,204,017
(Increase) decrease in:

66

Inventories (344,079) 97,700 (246,379)
Net cash provided by operations (435,129) - (435,129)
Net cash used in operating activities  (1,058,783) - (1,058,783)

Such restatement did not impact the previously reported totals of net cash flows from
operating, investing and financing activities in the statements of cash flows for the period
ended June 30, 2024.

The effects of the restatements to the Construction Materials business segment’s financial
information as at and for the three months period June 30, 2024 are summarized below. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Construction Materials Segment
As previously

 stated
Effect of

 restatement As restated
Segment results  409,167  (97,700)  311,467
Net income attributable to equity holders
   of parent  106,490   (97,700) 8,790
Total assets 14,775,403  (97,700)  14,677,703
Total liabilities 10,499,614   10,499,614

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

PHINMA Corporation (PHN) recorded consolidated revenues of ₱10.82 billion in the first half of
2025.  In the same period, the Company recognized a consolidated net loss of ₱226.92 million and
a net loss attributable to equity holders of the parent amounting to ₱455.06 million. This reflects
pressure from the macroeconomic environment and the impact of seasonal factors, which were
partially offset by the strong performance of PHINMA Education Holdings, Inc. (PHINMA